CHAPTER 374.

AN ACT to declare certain persons therein named, heirs at law of the late John Peller, deceased.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Charles G. Schroth, Elizabeth A. Schroth, William H. Schroth, Edmund J. Schroth, John B. Schroth, and Alfred O. Schroth, orphan children of the late Charles Schroth, deceased, and Caroline A. Erdman, the adopted daughter of said Charles Schroth, be and the same are hereby declared to be the heirs at law of the late John Peller, of Dakota county, Minnesota, deceased, and the State of Minnesota hereby relinquishes in favor of said heirs at law, all interest in and to the estate of said John Peller. Provided, that the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200) out of the assets of the estate of said deceased, be paid to the trustees of Oakwood cemetery of Hastings, in said county, to be invested by them in United States bonds, the annual interest of which is to be used by them in keeping the grave and tomb stone of said deceased in repair.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 375.

AN ACT to confirm and make valid the purchase of certain lands by the board of county commissioners of Murray county, and to authorize the sale thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the purchase of the south-east quarter (\$\frac{1}{4}\$) of section number ten (10), in township number one hundred and six (106), north of range number forty-one (41), west, by the board of county commissioners of the county of Murray, by deed from William B. Newell and George B. Newell, his wife, of said county, bearing date November eighteenth (18th), A. D., one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) is hereby confirmed and made valid.

Sec. 2. At any time when the board of county commissioners of Murray county deem it for the interest of said county, they are hereby authorized to sell and convey said lands for such price and on such terms as they may deem best.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.